

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

**NO. 2016-KA-01404-COA**

**ADAM CHISM**

**APPELLANT**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

**APPELLEE**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Prepared by:

**Schuyler K. Kinneman and Kaeley Gemmill, Law  
Students/Special Counsels  
Criminal Appeals Clinic  
The University of Mississippi School of Law  
Post Office Box 1848  
University, MS 38677-1848  
Telephone: 662.915.5560  
Facsimile: 662.915.6842**

and

**Phillip W. Broadhead, MSB #4560  
Criminal Appeals Clinic  
The University of Mississippi School of Law  
Post Office Box 1848  
University, MS 38677-1848  
Telephone: 662.915.5560  
Facsimile: 662.915.6942**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2016-KA-01404-COA

ADAM CHISM

APPELLANT

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF INCARCERATION	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13

**ISSUE ONE:**

**Whether the trial judge erred in allowing the admission before the jury at the end of trial of the Appellant's prior House Burglary conviction into evidence after previously excluding it under *Mississippi Rule of Evidence 609*, and whether admission of the appellant's prior conviction was a *per se* violation of *Mississippi Rule of Evidence 404(b)*, Prior Bad Acts.**

13

**ISSUE TWO:**

**Whether the trial court erred when it denied the Appellant's motion to set aside the jury's verdict (J.N.O.V.) for legal insufficiency in the prosecution's case or, alternatively, to grant the Appellant a new trial where the verdict was against the overwhelming weight of the evidence.**

25

**ISSUE THREE:**

**Whether the trial judge erred in refusing defense proposed jury instruction D-7, which correctly stated the law in circumstantial evidence cases, and was supported by the evidence presented at trial.**

33

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 749 So. 2d 1031, 1036 (Miss. 1999)	36
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 799 So. 2d 870 (Miss. 2001)	37, 38
<i>Burelson v. State</i> , 166 So. 3d 499, 509 (Miss. 2015)	34, 36, 38
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 895 So. 2d 836 (Miss. 2005)	25, 26, 27, 30, 33
<i>Dilworth v. State</i> , 909 So. 2d 731, 736 (Miss. 2005)	30, 31
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 531, 540 (Miss. 2003)	23,
<i>Heidel v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 835, 842 (Miss. 1991)	34
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 315 (1979)	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 478 So. 2d 266, 268 (Miss. 1985)	34, 36
<i>Kirkwood v. State</i> , 52 So. 3d 1184 (Miss. 2011)	36
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 793, 795 (Miss. 1985)	33, 36
<i>May v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 778, 781 (Miss. 1984)	26
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 518 So.2d 632 (Miss. 1987)	7, 17
<i>Price v. State</i> , 749 So. 2d 1188, 1194 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	34
<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 1310, 1315 (Miss. 1992)	24,
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 42 So.3d 598, 603 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010)	13, 20, 21
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 137 So. 3d 283, 286 (Miss. 2014)	34
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 92 So. 225, 226 (1922)	30

*Woods v. State*, 192 So. 3d 347 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015) 37, 38

**COURT RULES, CODE SECTIONS, AND CONSTITUTIONS**

<i>Article 3, Section 14 of the Mississippi Constitution</i>	40
<i>Article 3, Section 23 of the Mississippi Constitution</i>	40
<i>Article 3, Section 26 of the Mississippi Constitution</i>	40
<i>Article 6, Section 146 of the Mississippi Constitution</i>	2
<i>Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution</i>	40
<i>Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution</i>	40
<i>Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution</i>	40
<i>Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution</i>	40
<i>Miss. Code Ann. 97-17-23 (Supp. 2015)</i>	26, 37
<i>Miss. Code Ann. 99-35-101 (Supp. 2015)</i>	2
<i>Mississippi Rule of Appellate Procedure 16</i>	2
<i>Mississippi Rule of Evidence 404</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi Rule of Evidence 609</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution</i>	40
